
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:239
ANSWERED ON:03.07.2009
PURCHASE OF BUSES UNDER JNNURM
Gaikwad Shri Eknath Mahadeo;Sugavanam Shri E.G.;Yaskhi Shri Madhu Goud

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has given Grants to 54 cities for purchase of buses under the Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban
Renewal Mission;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the names of cities which have utilised the Grants;

(d) the names of cities which have not utilised the Grants and the reasons therefor; and

(e) the corrective measures taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT(SHRI SAUGATA ROY)

(a): Yes, Madam. The Union Government has released first installment o f Central assistance t o States/Union Territories under JNNURM for procurement of buses for 54 mission cities.

(b): The details of cities are given at Annexure-I.

(c): The names of cities where orders have been placed on the manufacturers for purchase of buses are given at Annexure-II.

(d): The names of the cities where orders have not been placed for purchase of buses are a t Annexure-III. As reported b y the States/UTs/ULBs/ Para-statals, the delay was on account of tendering process and enforcement of model code of conduct during general election to the Lok Sabha, 2009.

(e): The progress of implementation of the scheme for procurement of buses is monitored at highest level on regular basis.

Annexures referred to in reply to Lok Sabha USQ No.239 for3.7.2009.

ANNEXURE-I

LIST OF THE CITIES FOR WHOM UNION GOVERNMENT HAS GIVEN GRANT FOR PURCHASE OF BUSES.

S. NO. CITY   S. NO. CITY

1. Hyderabad 27. Nagpur

2. Tirupati 28. Nanded

3. Vijayawada         29. Pune-Pimpri-chinchwad

4. Vishakhapatnam     30. Imphal


5. Itanagar           31. Aizwal

6. Guwahati           32. Bhubaneswar`

7 Bodhgaya           33. Puri

8. Patna 34. Amritsar

9. Raipur 35. Ludhiana

10. Delhi    36. Ajmer

11. Panaji             37. Jaipur

12. Ahmadabad 38. Chennai

13. Faridabad 39. Coimbatore

14. Shimla 40. Madurai

15. Dhanbad            41. Agartala

16. Jamshedpur 42. Agra

17. Ranchi 43. Allahabad

18. Bangalore 44. Kanpur

19. Mysore 45. Lucknow

20.  Kochi              46.  Mathura

21. Trivandrum 47. Merrut

22. Bhopal 48. Varanasi

23. Indore             49. Chadigarh

24. Jabalpur 50. Dehradun

25. Ujjain 51. Nanital

26. Mumbai 52. Haridwar


53. Asansol


54.  Kolkata

ANNEXURE-II

LIST OF THE CITIES WHICH HAS PLACED ORDERS FOR BUSES.

S.NO. CITY             S. NO. CITY

1. Hyderabad 17. Pune-Pimpri-chinchwad

2. Tirupati 18. Agra

3. Vijayawada 19. Allahabad

4. Vishakhapatnam 20. Kanpur

5. Guwahati 21. Lucknow

6. Raipur 22. Mathura

7 Dhanbad 23. Merrut

8. Panaji 24. Varanasi

9. Ranchi 25. Chandigarh

10. Bangalore 26. Asansol

11. Mysore 27. Kolkata

12. Kochi 28. Jamshedpur

13. Trivandrum 29. Imphal

14. Ujjain 30. Chennai

15. Mumbai 31. Coimbatore


16. Nagpur 32. Madurai

ANNEXURE-III

LIST OF THE CITIES WHICH HAVE NOT PLACED ORDERS FOR BUSES

S. NO. CITY S.No. CITY

1. Itanagar 12. Nanded

2. Bodhgaya 13. Agartala

3. Patna                 14. Aizawl

4. Ahmadabad             15. Bhubaneswar

5. Faridabad 16. Puri

6. Shimla 17. Amritsar

7 Delhi 18. Ludhiana

8. Haridwar 19. Ajmer

9. Bhopal                20. Jaipur

10. Indore 21. Dehradun

11. Jabalpur              22. Nanital
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